Company did not appropriately record the prepayment option associated with the Senior Secured 2029 Notes
that was identified as a separable embedded derivative financial instrument (Note 9(b)).

(e) Differences in the calculations of fair values of the Company’s certain financial instruments. These related to
a $3.1 million difference in the risk-free rate that were used to estimate the credit spread on the convertible
debentures and a $3.5 million difference on the cross-currency interest rate swaps (Note 10).

(f) The reclassification of the $5.0 million changes in fair value of contingent consideration and amendments to

deferred consideration (“holdbacks”) from finance costs to acquisition, restructuring and other costs as these
costs are related to the Company’s acquisitions.

(g) The tax impact of the total adjustments of $1.7 million resulted in a net decrease in the income tax expense.

(h) Certain other reclassifications including reclassifications to conform to the financial presentation adopted for
the current fiscal year.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three months ended
September 30, 2024

As previously reported Adjustments

Three months ended
September 30, 2024

Restated
 $ $ $
Revenue (a), (b), (h) 119,928 (3,537) 116,391

Direct costs (a), (h) (14,873) 5,887 (8,986)
Technology and operations (c)  (23,876) (1,020) (24,896)
Finance costs, net (d), (e), (f) (20,735) (13,848) (34,583)
Acquisition, restructuring and
   other costs (f), (h) (8,722) 4,914 (3,808)

Loss before taxes (8,736) (7,638) (16,374)
Income tax expense (g) (578) 1,657 1,079
Net loss for the period (9,314) (5,981) (15,295)

Net loss per common share

Basic (0.14) (0.09) (0.23)
Diluted (0.14) (0.09) (0.23)

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares, except per share amounts and as otherwise stated)
As at and for the three months ended September 30, 2025, and 2024

3

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income

Three months ended
September 30, 2024

As previously reported Adjustments

Three months ended
September 30, 2024

Restated
 $ $ $

Net loss for the year (9,314) (5,981) (15,295)

Exchange differences on translation (e)  23,378 3,855 27,233

Other comprehensive income 20,646 3,855 24,501
Comprehensive income 11,332 (2,126) 9,206

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three months ended
September 30, 2024

As previously reported Adjustments

Three months ended
September 30, 2024

Restated
 $ $ $

Cash flow from operating activities
Net loss for the period (9,314) (5,981) (15,295)

Fair value adjustment on contingent
consideration (f) — (974) (974)
Amendments to holdbacks (f) — (4,020) (4,020)
Income tax expense (g) 578 (1,657) (1,079)
Finance costs, net (d), (e), (f) 20,735 13,848 34,583
Trade and other receivables (b), (h) 6,453 (1,079) 5,374
Customer advances (b), (h) (1,848) (1,928) (3,776)

Net cash provided by operating activities 47,660 (1,020) 46,640

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to intangible assets (c) (4,071) 1,020 (3,051)

Net cash used in investing activities (218,854) 3,910 (214,944)

3. Material accounting policy information

The preparation of the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements requires management to
make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets and
liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The Company bases its estimates on
historical experience as well as on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the